Capital reserve 502,235 – 502,235 (502,235 ) –
Hedging reserves – – – (32,720 ) (32,720)
Investment property revaluation reserve 10,251,625 (1,898,673) 8,352,952 (8,352,952 ) –
Asset revaluation reserve 20,356 (9,619) 10,737 – 10,737
Other reserves 2,483,664 – 2,483,664 – 2,483,664
Minority interests – – – 830,870 830,870

Total equity 22,492,615 (1,926,167) 20,566,448 845,668 21,412,116
Minority interests 981,604 (150,734) 830,870 (830,870 ) –

23,474,219 (2,076,901) 21,397,318 14,798 21,412,116

Note: The amounts represent adjustments to comparative figures for 2004 arising from (i) reclassification of certain investment properties of

the Group to property, plant and equipment as a result of application of HKAS 40; (ii) recognition of deferred taxation in respect of
revalued investment properties in accordance with HK(SIC) INT – 21 and (iii) reclassification of leasehold interests in land to prepaid
lease payments under operating leases according to HKAS 17. These changes of accounting policies have been applied retrospectively.

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 5,217,857 – 5,217,857
Retained profits 3,795,499 (17,237) 3,778,262
Investment property revaluation reserve 6,740,946 (1,365,938 ) 5,375,008
Asset revaluation reserve 9,897 (5,836) 4,061
Other reserves 2,852,210 – 2,852,210
Minority interests 753,855 (111,622 ) 642,233

Total equity 19,370,264 (1,500,633 ) 17,869,631

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

For the year ended 31 December 2005

98

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
THE COMPANY
The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised
below:

As at As at As at
31.12.2004 Adjustment 31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally (Note) (restated) (restated)

stated)

Non-current assets 12,765,507 – 12,765,507 – 12,765,507
Current assets 12,679 – 12,679 – 12,679
Current liabilities (40,539 ) – (40,539 ) – (40,539)
Deferred taxation (9,069 ) (383,284 ) (392,353 ) – (392,353)
Other non-current liabilities (41,714 ) – (41,714 ) – (41,714)

Net assets 12,686,864 (383,284 ) 12,303,580 – 12,303,580

Share capital 5,249,818 – 5,249,818 – 5,249,818
Retained profits 3,296,591 – 3,296,591 1,806,909 5,103,500
Investment property revaluation reserve 2,190,193 (383,284 ) 1,806,909 (1,806,909 ) –
Other reserves 1,950,262 – 1,950,262 – 1,950,262

Total equity 12,686,864 (383,284 ) 12,303,580 – 12,303,580

Note: The amount represents adjustment to comparative figure for 2004 arising from recognition of deferred taxation in respect of revalued

investment properties in accordance with HK(SIC) INT – 21. This change of accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Company’s equity on 1 January 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 5,217,857 – 5,217,857
Retained profits 3,533,725 – 3,533,725
Investment property revaluation reserve 1,723,577 (301,626) 1,421,951
Other reserves 1,865,370 – 1,865,370

Total equity 12,340,529 (301,626) 12,038,903

The Group has not early applied the new standards, interpretations and amendments that have been issued but are not yet
effective as at 31 December 2005.

The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of these standards, interpretations and amendments, and
determined that except for the following amendment, the management anticipates the application of these new standards,
interpretations and amendments will have no material impact on the Group’s financial statements. HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4
(Amendments) requires financial guarantee contract which is within the scope of HKAS 39 to be measured at fair value on